Enrolled Senate Bill 203

Printed pursuant to Senate Interim Rule 213.28 by order of the President of the Senate in conformance with presession filing rules, indicating neither advocacy nor opposition on the part of the President (at the request of Senate Interim Committee on Education)

CHAPTER	

AN ACT

Relating to definition of "service area" for community college districts; amending ORS 341.601.

Be It Enacted by the People of the State of Oregon:

SECTION 1. ORS 341.601 is amended to read:

341.601. As used in ORS 341.604 to 341.618:

- (1) "District" means the:
- (a) Blue Mountain Community College District, a political subdivision and municipal corporation of the state organized pursuant to this chapter;
- (b) Columbia Gorge Community College District, a political subdivision and municipal corporation of the state organized pursuant to this chapter;
- (c) Rogue Community College District, a political subdivision and municipal corporation of the state organized pursuant to this chapter; and
- (d) Southwestern Oregon Community College District, a political subdivision and municipal corporation of the state organized pursuant to this chapter.
 - (2) "Service area" means:
- (a) For the Blue Mountain Community College District and the Rogue Community College District, a service area established as provided by ORS 341.604.
- (b) For the Columbia Gorge Community College District and the Southwestern Oregon Community College District:
- (A) The area served by the district [when the district first was formed] prior to the annexation of new territory; [and] or
 - (B) The territory within a county annexed by the district.

Passed by Senate March 13, 2017	Received by Governor:	
	, 2017	
Lori L. Brocker, Secretary of Senate	Approved:	
	, 2017	
Peter Courtney, President of Senate		
Passed by House May 9, 2017	Kate Brown, Governor	
	Filed in Office of Secretary of State:	
Tina Kotek, Speaker of House	, 2017	
	Dennis Richardson, Secretary of State	